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Non-Tariff Income
6.107 KSEB Ltd submitted that, vide the ARR&ERC Order dated 25.06.2022, the
Commission had approved Rs.801.27 Cr under Non-tariff Income for 2023-24,

but claimed Rs.1036.36 Cr for the purpose of Truing up of accounts for the year
2023-24. KSEB Ltd further submitted that, the actual income as per the audited

accounts is Rs.1984.04 Cr.
deviations, which are detaifed the following paragraphs.

KSEBL has submitted the reasons for the

6.108 The details of the Non-tariff income disclosed in the audited accounts is given

below.
Table 6.45
Non-tariff income as per the audited accounts for the Year 2023-24
SBUG SBUT SBUD Total
SI. No | Particulars
(Rs. Cr) (Rs. Cr) (Rs. Cr) (Rs. Cr)

A Revenue booked under Note No. 29 A
1 :f;z?r?gaor;eeonu:r S;()e/ceipts / charges from interstate 17.76 17.76
2 Meter rent / service line rental 108.38 108.38
3 Recovery of theft / malpractices 2.01 2.01
4 Wheeling charges recoveries 2.57 © 257
5 Miscellaneous charges from consumers 116.08 116.08

rorms i o2 o e
B Revenue booked under Note No 29 B
6 Rebate received 114.68 114.68
7 Interest-Advance to suppliers / contractors 1.80 3.35 63.84 68.99
8 Income from sale of bulb, scrap, tender forms etc 2.63 20.72 38.78 62.13
9 Miscellaneous receipts 6.69 17.39 106.62 130

Sub Total (B) 11.12 41.46 323.92 Q 376.51 )
C Other income as per Note 30 of Annual accounts 7
1 Interest on belated payment charges 612.78 612.78
2 Interest-Staff loans and advances 0.00
3 Interest from loans & others 0.08 0.08
4 Interest from banks 3.64 4.22 7.59 15.45
5 Interest on tax deducted at source 1.07 1.07
6 Claw back of grants 412 52.12 342.07 398.31
7 Reversal of provision for doubtful debts 241.54 241.54
8 Other receipts 25.45 30.28 35.77 91.50

Sub Total (C) 33.21 86.62 1240.9 1360.73

(A+DB=+C) ::zz:\‘z as per Accounts considered as non-tariff 44.33 128.08 1811.62 1984.04

6.109 KSEB Ltd has submitted the following additional details in support of the Non-

Tariff Income as per the audited accounts.
The details of the ‘miscellaneous charges from consumers claimed for
Rs.116.08 Cr as per Note 29A of the audited accounts is given as

(M

Annexure-6.2 to this Order.
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The details of the income booked under miscellaneous receipts from
interstate trading of energy amounts to Rs. 17.76Cr from consumers
under Note 29A of the audited accounts is given as Annexure-6.3 to this
Order.

The details of the miscellaneous receipt from consumers amounts to
Rs.130.71 Cr is gifen as Annexure-6.4 to this Order.

The details of the income from sale of bulb, scrap/tender form etc
amounting to Rs.62.14 Cr is given as Annexure-6.5 to this Order.

KSEBL vide the additional submission dated 27.01.2025 has submitted
the details of the interest on belated payment charges amounting to Rs
612.78 crore as per audited accounts. The details are given below.

Table 6.46
Split up details of the interest on belated payment claimed for 2023-24
Sl Amount
No Particulars (Rs.Cr)
1 | Belated payment surcharge of consumers , 154.81 1
Interest on KWA arrears booked on accrual basis of the arrear
2 | taover by GoK vide Order dated 12.03.2024 339.61
Interest on the arrears of the PSUs adjusted against electricity
3 | duty 118.36
Total 612.78

6.110 KSEB Ltd has claimed to have the following adjustments from the total Non-
tariff Income of Rs.1984.04 Cr, for the purposes of Truing up.

(1

Claw back of consumer contribution and grants.

Out of the total non-tariff income of Rs.1984.04 Cr, Rs.398.31 Cr
pertains to the claw back of grant.

KSEB Ltd submitted that, in the audited accounts (Note no.36) the
depreciation is provided on all assets including the assets created out of
consumer contribution and grants. Accordingly, an amount of
Rs.1998.41Cr was provided as depreciation in the audited accounts.
However, as per the audited accounts, the depreciation on the assets
created out of consumer contribution and grants, claimed as claw back
of grant under other income.

However, as per the provisions of the Tariff Regulations, depreciation is
not allowed on the assets created out of consumer contribution and
grants. Accordingly, the total depreciation claimed for the year 2023-24
is limited to Rs.778.19 Cr only. Since for the purposes of Truing Up, the
depreciation is not claimed on the assets created out of consumer
contribution and grants, KSEB Ltd proposes to deduct the ‘claw back of
grant amounting to Rs.398.31 Cr from the Non-tariff income as per the
audited accounts.
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Interest income of KWA Arrears

KSEB Ltd submitted that, Government of Kerala, as per order No. G.O.
(Rt) No. 10/2019/Power dated 14.01.2019 has accorded sanction to
settle the electricity dues of KWA for an amount of Rs.1326.69 Cr
(including interest @ 6% of Rs.263.71 Cr) till 30.09.2018 in four annual
instalments @Rs.33‘l .67 Cr from 2019-20 onwards. During the previous
Orders on Truing Up, the Commission has taken the stand that, the
interest income on this account may be recognized on actual receipt
basis.

KSEB Ltd submitted that, during the year 2022-23, Rs.100.00 Cr was
received as part of the fourth installment of kWA arrear. The interest
amount included in the amount received is Rs.19.88 Cr and the
Commission trued up the same.

During the year 2023-24, Rs 171.67 Cr was received as part of fourth
installment of KWA arrears taken over by the Government and interest
pertains to the receipt is Rs 34.12 crore. KSEBL request to approve the
same as interest income in the Year 2023-24. ‘ ‘

Unrealized interest in respect of KWA arrear taken over by the GoK.

KSEBL submitted that, GoK vide the Order dated 12.03.2024 has taken
over the arrears of KWA to the tune of Rs 2068.07 crore and ordered to
release the amount in 10 equal monthly instalments of Rs 206.80 Cr
each to KSEBL from 2024-25 onwards. KSEBL had booked an amount
of Rs 339.61 crore being the interest of the kWA arrears on accrual basis
and is included under ‘interest on belated payment of charges’.

In the previous orders on Truing Up, the Commission has taken the
stand that, interest on outstanding arrears may be recognised on actual
receipt basis, as and when the same is received in instalments as
ordered by the State Government. Hence, KSEBL requested that,
interest on KWA arrears booked as income on accrual basis may not be
True Up and the interest may be accounted on actual receipt basis.

Reversal of provision for bad and doubtful debts.

KSEBL submitted that, during the year 2022-23, a provision of Rs 494.24
crore is provided as allowance for bad and doubtful debts. However, in
the audited accounts for the Year 2023-24, the provision for bad and
doubtful debt was reduced to Rs 252.73 crore (Note-13 of the audited
accounts). Further, KSEBL has claimed the difference in provision for
bad and doubtful debts in the year 2022-23 and 2023-24, i.e., Rs 241.54
crore (Rs 494.24 Cr- Rs 252.73 Cr) as other income under Note-30 of
the audited accounts.

KSEBL vide the additional submission dated 27.01.2025 submitted that,
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the reduction in provision created for bad and doubtful debt is
considering the fact that, GoK vide the Order dated 12.03.2024 has
taken over the dues of KWA as on 31.10.2023 amounting to Rs 2068.07
Crore including the arrears on interest at the rates in the OTS
mechanism. The principal amount of the KWA arrears as on 31.10.2023
was Rs 1728.47 Cr. Further, the State Government vide the GO dated
12.03.2024 has taken over the arrears of other PSUs and Government
department as on 31.10.2023 amounting to Rs 534.84 crore including
interest. The principal amount of arrears of the PSUs etc alone was Rs
416.48 crore. By way of taking over the arrears of electricity charges of
KWA, PSUs and other Government department, the outstanding arrears
of KSEBL was considerably reduced and accordingly less provision for
bad and doubtful debt was created for the Year 2023-24.

KSEBL further submitted that, while approving the regulatory accounts
in the process of Truing Up, the Commission has not recognized and
approved the provision created for bad and doubtful debts created as
per the accounting practices. The Commission further ordered that
expenses on this count can be allowed only upon actual write off and
subject to prudence check.

Considering the above, KSEBL has requested before the Commission
to exclude the Rs 241.54 crore included in the other income under the
head ‘reversal of provision on doubtful debts’ in Note 30 of the audited
accounts.

Cost of LED bulbs amounts to Rs. 0.42 Cr.

KSEB Ltd submitted that, income from sale of scrap/tender form
amounting to Rs. 62.14 Cr includes Rs. 0.56 Cr towards sale proceeds
of LED bulbs. Further, the cost of LED bulbs amounting to Rs. 0.42 Cr
has been accounted under A&G expenses. KSEB Ltd submitted that,
the net income of Rs.0.14 Cr after excluding the cost of LED bulb from
the sale proceeds only be Trued Up for the Year 2023-24.

The details of the income to be Trued up on account of LED transaction
for the year 2023-24 is given below.

. Table 6.47
Details of income to be Trued Up on account of LED transaction
Particulars Rs.Cr
Sale proceeds of LED bulbs (Note 29 B of Annual Accounts) 0.56
Cost of LED bulbs (Note 37 of Annual Accounts) 0.42
Income sought for Trued Up 0.14

Income under Nilavu scheme

KSEB Ltd submitted that, it had received an amount of Rs.1.92 Cr by
taking the role of SPV for implementing the Nilavu Scheme as per the
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orders of the State Government. This was booked under Note No.29 B
of the audited accounts.

Since the cost incurred by KSEB Ltd for implementing the Nilavu
Scheme was not fully captured in the book of accounts of 2023-24,
KSEB Ltd proposes'to True Up Rs 0.14 crore in the Year 2023-24.

6.111 The SBU wise details of the Non-tariff income claimed by KSEB Ltd for the
purpose of Truing Up for the year 2023-24 is given below.

Table 6.48
Non-tariff Income claimed for the purpose of Truing Up for the year 2023-24
Sl. . SBUG SBUT SBUD Total
Particulars
No (Rs. Cr) {Rs. Cr) (Rs. Cr) (Rs. Cr)
1 !ncome as per Accounts considered as non-tariff 44.33 128.08 1811.62 | 1984.04
income as per Table 5.49
2 Less: Items sought to be excluded in TU
i Claw back of grant-Considered separately 412 52.12 342.07 398.31
ii Cost of LED Bulbs booked under A&G expenses 0.42 0.42
iii Income under Nilaavu Scheme 1.92 1.92
v Reversal of Provision for doubtful debts 24154 241.54
Unrealized interest in respect of KWA arrear
v taken over by the Government of Kerala 339.61 339.61
Vi | Total exclusions (I to iv) 412 52.12 925.56 981.80
3 Add: lItems sought to be considered in True up
Interest on KWA arrears released by GOK 34.12 34.12
4 NT Income sought for TU 2023-24 (1-2+3) 40.21 75.96 920.18 | 1036.36

Analysis and Decision of the Commission
6.112 The Commission has examined the Non-tariff income claimed by KSEB Ltd for
the purpose of Truing up and the same as per the audited accounts, and noted
the following;

(1)  The Commission has been allowing the depreciation on the historical
cost of assets excluding the assets created out of consumer contribution
and grants, and also not allowing the depreciation on the revalued
assets.

However, in the audited accounts, the depreciation is provided on the
total assets including the assets created out of consumer contribution
and grants. Further, the claw back of grant on the assets created out of
consumer contribution and grant is accounted as an income under Other
Income.

Hence the Commission agrees with the proposal of KSEB Ltd to
exclude the claw back of grant from the Other Income as provided
- under Note-30 of the audited accounts.

(2) The Commission has also noted interest income of Rs 34.12 crore
included in the fourth instalment of KWA arrears upto 30.09.2018 settled
as per the GO dated 14.01.2019, which is received during the Year
2023-24. The Commission considered the same as non-tariff income
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during the Year 2023-24.

The Commission has also examined the Government Order dated
12.03.2024, to take over the arrears of KWA upto 31.10.2023 by State
Government to the tune of Rs 2068.07 crore and ordered to release the
amount in 10 yearly installment from 2024-25 onwards. As part of the
settlement, KSEBLs has accounted the interest part of the arrears
amounts to Rs 339.61 crore as income during the Year 2023-24 on
accrual basis though the amount was not received during the year.

In the previous orders on Truing Up, the Commission has taken the
stand that, interest on outstanding arrears may be recognized on actual
receipt basis, as and when the same is received in instalments as
ordered by the State Government. Accordingly, the Commission herby
orders that, the interest on the arrears of KWA as on 31.10.2023 settled
as per the GO dated 12.03.2025 shall be recognized and considered as
income over a period of ten years from 2024-25 onwards as and when
the yearly installment of settled amount is received by KSEBL.

The Commission has also noted the reversal provision of bad and’

doubtful debts accounted under Note 30 of the audited accounts.

The Commission hereby clarify that, while approving ARR and Truing

Up of accounts, the Commission has not recognized and approved the
provision created for bad and doubtful debts created as per the
accounting practices. The Commission further ordered that expenses on
this count can be allowed only upon actual write off and subject to
prudence check. Considering the above, the Commission herby
approves the proposal of KSEBL in this matter.

The Commission noted that, as per the accounting practices followed by
KSEB Ltd, the cost of LED bulbs is accounted under A&G expenses,
whereas the revenue proceeds through sale of LED bulbs under
revenue from operations under Note No. 29(B) of the audited accounts.

Since the Commission is allowing the A&G expenses on normative
basis, the Commission decided to allow the net revenue earned
through the sale of LED bulb as part of the Non-tariff Income.

The Commission also noted the submission of KSEB Ltd that, the
expenses connected with the implementation of the Nilavu Scheme was
not fully captured in the book of accounts for the year 2023-24, and
hence suggested to True Up the same in the later years.

6.113 The Commission, after apprising the entire aspects of Non-tariff income

claimed as discussed above, hereby approve the same as proposed by
KSEB Ltd in the Table 6.48 above.

-
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